

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SMI/DIVISION OF DCX-CHOL ENTERPRISES, INC.,)

and)

INDIANA JOINT BOARD, RETAIL, WHOLESALE,)
DEPARTMENT STORE UNION, UNITED FOOD &)
COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 835,)
A/W DETAILS, WHOLESALE, DEPARTMENT STORE)
UNION, UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS)
UNION,)

Case No. 25-CA-117090,
et al.

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
THE RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Finding that DCX Unlawfully Denied Union Official Access to Employees Was Error	2
B. Finding that DCX Threatened Employees with Dividing the Company into Two Companies was Error	4
C. The Finding that the \$100 Bonus was an Unlawful Unilateral Change was Error.....	5
D. The Conclusion that DCX Unlawfully Withdrew Recognition from the Union is Error	7
E. Finding that Change in Pay Date was Unfair Labor Practice is Error	8
III. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Local Union No. 744</i> , 280 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Century Elec. Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1971)	6
<i>Judsen Rubber Works, Inc. v. Manufacturing, Production & Service Workers Union Local No. 24</i> , 889 F.Supp. 1057 (N.D.Ill. 1995)	3
<i>NLRB v. Electro Vector, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 35 (9th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>UGL-UNICCO</i> , 357 NLRB No. 76 (2011)	7-8
<i>Unite Here v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.3d 239 (2nd Cir. 2008)	6

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SMI/DIVISION OF DCX-CHOL ENTERPRISES, INC.,))	
)	
and)	Case No. 25-CA-117090,
)	et al.
)	
INDIANA JOINT BOARD, RETAIL, WHOLESALE,))	
DEPARTMENT STORE UNION, UNITED FOOD &))	
COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 835,))
